## SECTION-XVII

MATTER FOR: 31.03.2017

COURT NO: 13 ITEM NO.: 64

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL NOS. 7448-7450 OF 2016

Kumar Builders and Ors.

...Petitioner

**VERSUS** 

Kalyani T. Deshpande and Ors Etc. Etc.

...Respondents

#### WITH

# CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 744-746 OF 2017

Ms. Kalyani Trilok Deshpande and Ors.

....Applicants/Respondents

VERSUS

Kumar Builders and Ors.

....Contemnors

## **OFFICE REPORT**

The Petitions above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4th July, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

> "Additional affidavit, if any, by respondent be filed within four weeks. Response to the additional affidavit be filed within four weeks thereafter. Post after eight weeks."

It is submitted that Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal. Advocate has filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2 in SLP No. 7448, sole respondent in SLP No. 7449 and respondent nos. 1 & 2 in SLP No. 7450 of 2016. (Copy of the same included in the paper books). Ms. Aparna Jha, Advocate on behalf of Pune Muncipal Corporation has filed counter affidavit. (Copy of the same included in the paper books) Mrs. Liz Mathew, Counsel for the Petitioners has filed rejoinder affidavit on behalf of them. (Copy of the same included in the paper books)

Service of notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, Advocate on behalf of respondents has on 24.03.2017 filed contempt petition against this Hon'ble Court Order dated 15<sup>th</sup> March, 2017, which is registered as Contempt Petition Nos. 744-746 of 2017.(Copy of the same circulated herewith)

The matters above-mentioned along with Contempt Petitions are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 30TH DAY OF MARCH, 2017

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mrs. Liz Mathew, Advocate

Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, Advocate

Ms. Aparna Iha, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
This is a True Copy of the court records online. Authenticated @ https://eCourtsIndia.com/cnr/SCIN010093362017/truecopy/order-7.pdf nirbhay